

11-2763

To Be Argued By:
ADAM S. HICKEY

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 11-2763

—♦♦♦—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—v.—

JAMES CROMITIE, AKA ABDUL REHMAN, AKA ABDUL RAHMAN, DAVID WILLIAMS, AKA DAOUD, AKA DL, ONTA WILLIAMS, AKA HAMZA, LAGUERRE PAYEN, AKA AMIN, AKA ALMONDO,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PREET BHARARA,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for the United States
of America.*

ADAM S. HICKEY,
PATRICK IAN MCGINLEY,
JASON P.W. HALPERIN,
IRIS LAN,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement.	1
Statement of Facts.	3
A. The Government’s Case.	3
1. Cromitie Approaches the Informant.	4
2. Cromitie Reiterates Talk of Violence.	5
3. The Conference in Philadelphia.	8
4. The December Meetings.	12
5. The First Surveillance at Stewart Airport.	15
6. Cromitie’s Six-Week Disappearance.	18
7. Cromitie Finds His Lieutenant.	20
8. Cromitie Forms the Full Team.	24
9. Defendants’ Efforts to Acquire Handguns.	25
10. Additional Surveillance at Stewart Airport.	27
11. Securing the Weapons.	27
12. The May 20, 2009 Operation.	31
B. The Defense Case.	32
C. The Charge, Deliberations, and the Verdict.	33
D. Post-Trial Motions and Sentencing.	35

ARGUMENT:

POINT I — The Evidence Was More Than Sufficient to Sustain the Defendants’ Convictions.....	38
A. The Defendants Were Not Entrapped	38
1. Applicable Law	
a. Sufficiency of the Evidence.	38
b. Entrapment.	40
2. Discussion.....	41
a. The Defendants Were Not Induced....	42
b. The Defendants Were Predisposed to Commit the Crimes.	46
B. The District Court’s Charge Accurately Stated the Law on Entrapment.	64
1. Relevant Facts.....	65
2. Applicable Law.....	67
3. Discussion.....	69
POINT II — The District Court Properly Rejected the Defendants’ Claim of Outrageous Government Misconduct.....	73
A. Relevant Facts.....	73
B. Applicable Law.	75

C. Discussion.....	78
1. The Government’s Conduct Was Entirely Proper.	79
2. The Defendants Were Not Coerced.	84
POINT III — The District Court Properly Denied the Defendants’ Motion for a New Trial Based on the CI’s Testimony.....	86
A. Relevant Facts.	87
1. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss the Indictment.....	87
2. The Alleged Perjury.	88
a. The Explanation of \$250,000 and Offers of Money to the Defendants.....	88
b. The CI’s Sentencing in Albany and His Relationship with His Defense Counsel.	91
c. The Gift of a Car from Benazir Bhutto	92
3. The Parties’ Summations.	95
B. Applicable Law.	97
1. New Trial Based on Perjured Testimony. . .	97
2. Improper Vouching.....	100

C. Discussion.....	102
1. The District Court Properly Denied the Defendants’ Motion for a New Trial.	102
2. The Government Did Not Improperly Vouch For the CI.	107
Point IV — The District Court Properly Admitted Demonstrative Video Evidence.....	110
A. Relevant Facts.	110
B. Applicable Law.	113
C. Discussion.....	114
POINT V — The District Court Properly Denied the Defendants’ Mistrial Motion Regarding the Jury’s Exposure to Extra-Record Statements.....	117
A. Relevant Facts.....	118
1. Transcripts at Issue and District Court’s Limiting Instructions.....	118
2. The Jury Identifies the Transcripts and the Court’s Voir Dire.	120
3. The Court’s Decision and the Continuation of Deliberations.....	122
B. Applicable Law.	123
C. Discussion.....	127

POINT VI – The District Court Properly Sentenced the Defendants.....	134
A. Relevant Facts.	134
B. Applicable Law.	136
C. Discussion.....	137
CONCLUSION.....	138

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bibbins v. Dalsheim</i> , 21 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 1994).....	123, 124
<i>Costantino v. Herzog</i> , 203 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2000).....	113
<i>DiGuglielmo v. Smith</i> , 366 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2004).....	69
<i>Drake v. Portuondo</i> , 553 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2009).....	106
<i>DuBose v. Lefevre</i> , 619 F.2d 973 (2d Cir. 1980).....	106
<i>George v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 914 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1990).....	113
<i>Hampton v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 484 (1976).....	75

<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	39
<i>Jacobson v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 540 (1992).....	55-58
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	101
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	69
<i>Loliscio v. Goord</i> , 263 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2001).....	123
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 310 (1959).....	127
<i>Morris v. Ylst</i> , 447 F.3d 735 (9th Cir. 2006).....	107
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	106
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	115, 116
<i>Perkins v. LeFevre</i> , 642 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1981).....	106
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954).....	123
<i>Sassounian v. Roe</i> , 230 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2000).....	133

<i>Sher v. Stoughton</i> , 666 F.2d 791 (2d Cir. 1981).....	125
<i>Sherman v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 369 (1958).....	52, 72
<i>Sorrells v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 435 (1932).....	41
<i>United States v. Abrams</i> , 137 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 1998).....	125
<i>United States v. Aina-Marshall</i> , 336 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2003).....	69
<i>United States v. Al Kassar</i> , 660 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>United States v. Al-Moayad</i> , 545 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>United States v. Alkins</i> , 925 F.2d 541 (2d Cir. 1991).....	68
<i>United States v. Amato</i> , 540 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2008).....	68
<i>United States v. Arroyo-Angulo</i> , 580 F.2d 1137 (2d Cir. 1978).....	108
<i>United States v. Bagaric</i> , 706 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1983).....	102
<i>United States v. Bala</i> , 236 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2000).....	40, 41, 60

<i>United States v. Beverly</i> , 723 F.2d 11 (3d Cir. 1983).....	83
<i>United States v. Bok</i> , 156 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1998).....	69
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 54 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	109
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 55 F.3d 239 (7th Cir. 1995).....	76
<i>United States v. Brand</i> , 467 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>United States v. Caban</i> , 173 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 1999).....	136
<i>United States v. Calbas</i> , 821 F.2d 887 (2d Cir. 1987).....	124
<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005).....	98, 99, 110
<i>United States v. Carathers</i> , 280 F. App'x 72 (2d Cir. 2008).....	54
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 880 F.2d 1550 (2d Cir. 1989).....	68
<i>United States v. Casamento</i> , 887 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1989).....	100
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 549 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008).....	38

United States v. Chin,
 934 F.2d 393 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 78, 81-82, 85

United States v. Combs,
 379 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 109

United States v. Cosentino,
 844 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 108

United States v. Cox,
 324 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 125

United States v. Cromitie,
 781 F. Supp. 2d 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2011). 36, 73-75

United States v. Cromitie,
 No. 9 Cr. 558 (CM),
 2011 WL 1842219
 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2011)..... passim

United States v. Cromitie,
 No. 9 Cr. 558(CM),
 2011 WL 2693297
 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2011)..... 135

United States v. Crowley,
 318 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 68

United States v. Cuervelo,
 949 F.2d 559 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 78, 81, 85, 86

United States v. Deacon,
 413 F. App'x 347 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 136, 137

United States v. Deandrade,
 600 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 125, 127

<i>United States v. Desimone</i> , 119 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999).....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Doyle</i> , 130 F.3d 523 (2d Cir. 1997).....	67, 73
<i>United States v. Duggan</i> , 743 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1984).....	78
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 779 F.2d 157 (2d Cir. 1985).....	45, 70
<i>United States v. Duran</i> , 133 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 1998).....	51
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 631 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1980).....	108
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 924 F.2d 714 (7th Cir. 1991).....	59
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 246 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2001).....	98, 100
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 73 F.3d 826 (8th Cir. 1996).....	126
<i>United States v. Gagliardi</i> , 506 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2007).....	57, 137
<i>United States v. Gaind</i> , 31 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1994).....	108

<i>United States v. Gambino</i> , 59 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1995).....	98
<i>United States v. Gaskin</i> , 364 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2004).....	38, 123, 125
<i>United States v. Gendron</i> , 18 F.3d 955 (1st Cir. 1994).	72
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 103 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 1997).....	137
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 987 F.2d 902 (2d Cir. 1993).....	39
<i>United States v. Guadagna</i> , 183 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>United States v. Han</i> , 230 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 2000).....	68
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 991 F.2d 981 (2d Cir. 1993).....	54
<i>United States v. Hassan</i> , 578 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>United States v. Hillard</i> , 701 F.2d 1052 (2d Cir. 1983).....	124
<i>United States v. Hollingsworth</i> , 27 F.3d 1196 (7th Cir. 1994).	66, 71
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 345 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2003).....	57, 77, 82

United States v. Jimenez,
 451 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 136

United States v. Jones,
 124 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 115

United States v. Josephberg,
 562 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 98, 99, 110

United States v. Joyner,
 201 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 99

United States v. Khalil,
 214 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 114

United States v. Knecht,
 55 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 136

United States v. LaPorta,
 46 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 76, 80

United States v. Lakhani,
 480 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 76, 80, 81

United States v. Locascio,
 6 F.3d 924 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 98, 100

United States v. Magana,
 118 F.3d 1173 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 132

United States v. Mahon,
 No. CR-09-712 PHX-DGC,
 2010 WL 4038763 (D. Ariz. Oct. 14, 2010). 85

United States v. Martinez,
 981 F.2d 867 (6th Cir. 1992)..... 109

<i>United States v. McCarthy</i> , 271 F.3d 387 (2d Cir. 2001).....	99
<i>United States v. McCourty</i> , 562 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2009).....	100
<i>United States v. Middlemiss</i> , 217 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2000).....	104
<i>United States v. Millan</i> , 17 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 1994).....	126
<i>United States v. Modica</i> , 663 F.2d 1173 (2d Cir. 1981).....	101
<i>United States v. Montoya</i> , 62 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995).	137
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 965 F.2d 906 (10th Cir. 1992).	81-83
<i>United States v. Mulder</i> , 273 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001).....	68
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 692 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1982).....	passim
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	101
<i>United States v. Oliveras</i> , 359 F. App'x 257 (2d Cir. 2010).	136
<i>United States v. Onumonu</i> , 967 F.2d 782 (2d Cir. 1992).....	113

<i>United States v. Paccione</i> , 949 F.2d 1183 (2d Cir. 1991).....	68
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 903 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1990).....	108
<i>United States v. Pena</i> , 297 F. App'x 76 (2d Cir. 2008).....	136
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 144 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 1998).....	101, 102
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 643 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1981).....	102
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 385 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2004).....	123, 125
<i>United States v. Petrillo</i> , 237 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2000).....	98
<i>United States v. Polouizzi</i> , 564 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2009).....	116
<i>United States v. Prime</i> , 431 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2004).....	131
<i>United States v. Pungitore</i> , 910 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1990).....	109
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999).....	76, 77-78, 80
<i>United States v. Richter</i> , 826 F.2d 206 (2d Cir. 1987).....	109

<i>United States v. Rivas</i> , 377 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2004).....	106
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 22 F.3d 430 (2d Cir. 1994).....	101, 102
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 971 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1992).....	108
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 392 F.3d 539 (2d Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 587 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2009).....	125, 126, 127
<i>United States v. Rubin</i> , 37 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1994).....	114
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 411 U.S. 423 (1973).....	75
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998).....	114, 116
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 66 F.3d 544 (2d Cir. 1995).....	40, 59, 60
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 969 F.2d 1409 (2d Cir. 1992).....	98, 100
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 6 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1993).	76
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	39

United States v. Schmidt,
 105 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1997)... passim

United States v. Seijo,
 514 F.2d 1357 (2d Cir. 1975)... 106

United States v. Shareef,
 190 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 1999)... 100

United States v. Sharpley,
 399 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2005)... 136

United States v. Sherman,
 200 F.2d 880 (2d Cir.1952)... 40

United States v. Simmons,
 923 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1991)... 131

United States v. SKW Metals & Alloys, Inc.,
 195 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 1999)... 113, 114

United States v. Smith,
 502 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2007)... 115, 116

United States v. Spencer,
 4 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 1993)... 98

United States v. Spoerke,
 568 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2009)... 115

United States v. Stewart,
 433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)... 106

United States v. Stofsky,
 527 F.2d 237 (2d Cir. 1975)... 106

<i>United States v. Thickstun</i> , 110 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1997).....	71, 72
<i>United States v. Toner</i> , 728 F.2d 115 (2d Cir. 1984).....	45
<i>United States v. Tracy</i> , 12 F.3d 1186 (2d Cir. 1993).....	126
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 28 F.3d 1420 (6th Cir. 1994).....	76, 83
<i>United States v. Twigg</i> , 588 F.2d 373 (3d Cir. 1978).....	76, 83
<i>United States v. Ulloa</i> , 882 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1989).....	69, 70, 71
<i>United States v. Valencia</i> , 645 F.2d 1158 (2d Cir. 1980).....	69
<i>United States v. Velazquez</i> , 246 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2001).....	116
<i>United States v. Wallach</i> , 935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991).....	87, 105, 106
<i>United States v. Weatherspoon</i> , 410 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2005).....	109
<i>United States v. Weiss</i> , 752 F.2d at 783 (2d Cir. 1985).....	124, 127, 130
<i>United States v. White</i> , 552 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2009).....	67

<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 2004).....	67
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 23 F.3d 629 (2d Cir. 1994).....	40
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 705 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1983).....	70
<i>United States v. Zackson</i> , 12 F.3d 1178 (2d Cir. 1993).....	100
<i>United States v. Zagari</i> , 111 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 1997).....	98
<i>United States v. Zichettello</i> , 208 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2000).....	99, 101
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994).....	68
<i>Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities:</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 2332a.	114
18 U.S.C. §§ 921.	114
Fed R. Crim. P. 24.	125
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30.	68
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33.	97
Fed. R. Evid. 102.	113
Fed. R. Evid. 103.	131
Fed. R. Evid. 401.	113

	PAGE
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	113
Fed. R. Evid. 606.....	113
Model Penal Code § 2.13(3).	113
